
MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 2ND NOVEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman),
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc (Lond) (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors

Councillor Geof Cooke
Anthony Finn
Kathy Levine

Independent Members

Geraldine Chadwick
Richard Harbord

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor John Marshal

Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Reema Patel

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Tracy Scollin  020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP





ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 16

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Q2 
Progress Report, 1 July - 30 September 2017 

17 - 70

8.  Improvement Plan 71 - 80

9.  Accounts Preparation Timetable (verbal update) 

10.  External Auditor Progress Report (verbal update) 

11.  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Q2 Progress Report 2017-18 81 - 92

12.  Audit Committee Work Programme, November 2017- April 2018 93 - 98

13.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

19 September 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Anne Hutton (In place of 
Councillor Kathy Levine)
Councillor Alan Schneiderman (In place of 
Councillor Geof Cooke)

Also in attendance

Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)
Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Geof Cooke Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillor Kathy Levine who was being 
substituted by Councillor Anne Hutton. 
Apologies for absence were received form Councillor Geof Cooke who was being 
substituted by Councillor Alan Schneiderman.  

2.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the public answers 
which were published ahead of the meeting. Responses to the supplementary public 
questions were provided verbally by the Chairman and of
[...]
ncorporate the recommendations 
made by the external auditor in Appendix II (page 66 of the Committee 
report).

8.  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm

8



1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

27 July 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Anne Hutton (In place of 
Councillor Kathy Levine)

Also in attendance

Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)
Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for were received from Councillor Kathy Levine , Councillor Anne Hutton was 
subsisting 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a pecuniary interest in Item 7, Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and Q1 Progress Report 1st April to 30th June 2017 Nursery 
Places – Free Early Education Funding, as his mother is nursey owner and as such her 
business is in receipt of funding for the free minutes. Councillor Mittra left the room 
during the discussion of this item. 

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non - pecuniary interest in Item 7, Internal Audit 
Exception Recommendations Report and Q1 Progress Report 1st April to 30th June 
2017 - Appendix B: Summary of The Barnet Group Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 
– as he is a Barnet Home tenant.

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9, Draft Governance 
Annual Statement - Electoral Services – Electoral Registration and Elections Continuous 
Improvement as he an employee of Andrew Dismore AM.

9



2

Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a non - pecuniary interest in Item 7, Internal Audit 
Exception Recommendations Report and Q1 Progress Report 1st April to 30th June 
2017 as he is involved with the Charity about to start nursery. 

Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non - pecuniary interest in Item 7, Internal Audit 
Exception Recommendations Report and Q1 Progress Report 1st April to 30th June 
2017 as she a member of the Barnfield Children’s Centre Advisory Board.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions from Mr Dix in relation 
to item 11 and the public answers which were published ahead of the meeting. 
Responses to the supplementary public questions were provided verbally by the 
Chairman and Officers at the meeting.  

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

11.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON 
AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 2016/17 

By way of introduction Mr Lloyd-Thomas from BDO, external auditor apologised to the 
Committee for the lateness of the interim report which resulted in Members being left 
with insufficient time to consider the interim report. He explained to the Committee that 
they’d been unable to close down the issues that had arisen in the time available and as 
consequence unable to present a final position report to the Committee.

Mr Lloyd-Thomas clarified that they had only recently become aware of the OFSTED 
report (which was not part of the original risk assessment) and as such the focus had 
been more on the accounts audit rather than the Use of Resources. He further clarified 
for the Committee that this would have been picked up before the final report was issued 
as part of the process involves looking at recent reports published by the relevant 
regulatory bodies including OFSTED inspections.  

Mr Lloyd-Thomas and Mr Jody Etherington proceeded to present the interim report which 
detailed the key findings arising from the audit. The Committee w
[...]
 position was intended to be permanent or 
temporary posting (ACTION)

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 (S106) – Phase I, Income (April 
2017)

With regards to the SPOB on Page 28 of the Committee papers,   clarification was 
sought on who or what this was? Further clarification was sought in relation to reference 
‘management’ - , is this LBB management or Capita management? (ACTION)

Summary of The Barnet Group Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 

Mr Mike Gerrard, Finance Director Barnet Group introduced the report.

13



6

With regards to the Tenancy Fraud referenced in the report the Assurance Director 
clarified that it relates to the tenancy audit that the Barnet Group housing officers 
undertake rather tenancy fraud work the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team(CAFT) undertake.

As this was the first time such a report was presented, the Committee agreed that unless 
there were any significant changes or key significant issues this only needs to be 
reported by exception. 

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the work completed to date on Internal 
Audit Q1 progress report - 1st April to 30th June 2017.

8.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) Q1 PROGRESS REPORT -  2017-18 

The Head of Counter Fraud operations introduced the report which provides the 
Committee with an update of work undertaken by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 
(CAFT) during the quarter.

Tenancy Fraud
The Committee were informed that as of April 2017 CAFT were now checking all ‘right to 
buy’ cases that Barnet Homes receive. This involves carrying out a verification process 
to ensure there is no money laundering involved or influence from organised activity.

He clarified for the Committee that a key fob exercise is an exercise carried out with 
Barnet Homes housing officers who are able to gain access to a block of flats via a key 
fob. This gives CAFT access they previously did not have and forms part of the 
clarification process.

He further clarified that with regards to planning fraud it is very much dependent on the 
circumstances of the case. For example if someone submits information misrepresenting 
themselves or another party and by that material representation made a gain that would 
be looked as a fraud.

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the 
period 1st April – 30 June 2017.

9.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Assurance Director introduced the report which is a statutory report and summarises 
the key processes the council uses to deliver systems of control, governance and 
assurance across its functions.

She clarified for the Committee that this Annual Governance Statement is aligned to the 
2012 – 2016 CIPFA Code of Delivering Good Governance and that the current Code of 
Corporate Governance is included within the Constitution and is in the process of being 
reviewed and updated in accordance with new CIPFA/SOLACE revised guidance and 
principles issued at the end of 2016 for adoption and implementation with the Council 
during 2017/18.

14



7

Electoral Services – Electoral Registration and Elections Continuous Improvement

Councillor Cooke proposed duly seconded by Councillor Mittra the following amendment 
to the opening paragraph at the top of page 61of the committee papers

While recognising that the resources deployed are set by the Council’s budget.

The revised paragraph to read;
It is a statutory requirement that the process of administering and running elections is 
held entirely separately from politicians, while recognising that the resources 
deployed are set by the Council’s budget.

The Assurance Director clarified that depending on the election there was a grant given 
by the Cabinet Office to fund elections and that costs can be recovered in most elections 
(European, GLA, Parliamentary) with the exception of local elections which are funded 
by the council through a dedicated local election reserve. 

The Chairman put Councillor Cooke’s amendment to the vote which was as follows;

For 3
Against 4

The amendment was lost.

The Assurance Director clarified that the ‘We’ referred to in the 5th paragraph, page 61 of 
the committee report , refers to management and undertook to amended the wording so 
that it is explicitly set out as such [ACTION]

Final paragraph on page 61 of the committee report the Committee requested if the 
wording could be amended to reflect that the Returning officer referred is the ‘current’ 
returning officer [ACTION]

Subject to the above the Committee;  

RESOLVED - That the Committee comment on and approve the Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17

10.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Chairman provided a brief introduction.

RESOLVED - That the Committee recommend Full Council to note and approve the 
Annual Report of the Audit Committee for 2016-17 as an accurate record of the 
outcomes and work programme for the year. 

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18 

The Committee noted the work programme for 2017-18.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 9.57 pm

15



8 16



Summary
Members are asked to note Appendix 1, which reports the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT) Plan 2017-18 and high priority internal audit recommendations.
We have completed 34 audits, [34%] of our 2017/18 internal audit programme for the year, 
16 of which were delivered in Q2, which is below the target for the agreed profile for our 
work. 
The reporting of this PI currently represents the number of audits at final report stage 
divided by the number of planned audits for the year to date. Any ‘work in progress’ is 
currently not taken into consideration when measuring performance. This means that in the 
majority of our quarterly reports we appear to be not meeting our target; however this could 
be misleading as we are comfortable that we will meet the target by year end due to there 
being a number of other audits underway. We propose changing the reported figure to 
include recognition of the work underway as follows:

Audit Committee

2nd November 2017
 

Title 

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and Q2 
Progress Report 1st July to 30th 
September 2017

Report of Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit

Wards N/A

Status Public with exempted Appendix

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Q2 progress report (1st July to 
30th September 2017)
Appendix 2 (exempt) - Prevent follow-up audit report
Not for publication by virtue of Sections 100A-H and Schedule 
12A Local Government Act 1972

Officer Contact Details 
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3721

17

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk


If at ‘draft report’ stage, we would consider this to be 90% complete
If at ‘fieldwork’ stage, we would consider this to be 50% complete
If at ‘planning’ stage, we would consider this to be 20% complete

Detail has been presented within the report on audits that were given ‘No’ or ‘Limited’ 
assurance in Q2:

Assurance rating

1 Regeneration – Benefits Realisation Limited

2 Menorah High School for Girls Limited

Full copies of ‘No’ and ‘Limited’ Assurance audit reports are available on the Barnet 
website here:

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0

The report also includes summaries of the following reviews completed in the quarter:
 IT Risk Diagnostic
 General Data Protection Requirements readiness assessment
 IT Change Management follow-up
 Follow-up of high priority recommendations due in the quarter
 As requested at the July Audit Committee, follow-up of medium priority 

recommendations on:
o Nursery Places - Free Early Education Funding
o Community Infrastructure Levy (CILS) and Section 106 (S106) – Phase I, 

Income
 Follow-up of Con
[...]
rance Map’ 

 Liaise with the Independent Chair of the 
Improvement Board to keep him 
informed as to progress

Prevent
During the quarter we completed our follow-up review of the council’s arrangements for the 
Prevent aspect of the Contest Framework, the Government’s overall counter terrorism 
strategy. The full report is provided to Members as an exempt paper at Appendix 2. 

As per the Access to Information Procedure Rules this item is exempt as it falls under the 
following category:

 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on Internal Audit Q2 

progress report - 1st July to 30th September 2017.
2. That the Committee approves the change in measurement of Progress Against 

the Plan to incorporate consideration of work in progress.

19



3. That the Committee approves the proposed changes to the 2017/18 audit plan 
for Family Services detailed above.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall 
progress made against the 2017-18 Internal Audit Plan and the high priority 
recommendations made. In addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of 
Directors and Assistants Directors as to their progress against 
recommendations.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 in April 2017 
and this report notes the progress against that plan and progress against high 
priority recommendations.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 will continue to be delivered as reported to 
the Audit Committee with recommendations implemented in line with the 
report.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity 
[...]
e 
Improvement Plan e.g. by challenging performance data 
and project management arrangements 

 

 Undertake to provide independent assurance that 
progress being reported against the Improvement Plan is 
supported by evidence 

 

 Create ‘Safeguarding Assurance Map’  

Safeguarding – Health 
Visitors and School 
Nurses 

Q1 Public Health 

Domestic Violence Q1 Cross-cutting 

27



 

 

Vulnerable 
Adolescents 

Q3 Cross-cutting  

 Liaise with the Independent Chair of the Improvement 
Board to keep him informed as to progress 

Review of post-Ofsted 
visit Practice 
Improvement plan 

Q4 Family Services 

 

1.5 Recommendations 

• That the Audit Committee notes the progress made against our 2017/18 Internal Audit Programme. 

• That the Audit Committee approves the change in measurement of Progress Against the Plan detailed at 1.2.2 above. 

• That the Audit Committee approves the proposed changes to the 2017/18 audit plan for Family Services detailed at 1.4.1 above. 

 

 

 

  

28



 

 

2.0 No and Limited Assurance reports issued since the previous meeting 

Regeneration Benefits Realisation – Limited Assurance  

Number of findings by risk rating 

Critical  - 

High 2 (Findings 1-2) 

Medium - 

Low - 

Advisory - 
 

Summary 

‘Benefits Realisation’ is the process for the identification, definition, tracking, realisation and achievement of 
benefits resulting from a programme of change or an investment (for example a project).  Effective benefits 
realisation planning enables organisations to justify the reasons for a change and/or investment and the 
measurement of achievement to ensure that planned benefits will be, and have been, delivered. 

Barnet’s Growth and Regeneration Programme aims to support the Council in becoming financially sustainable 
by maximising local sources of revenue, including council tax, business rates and capital receipts. The 
programme hopes to see £6 billion of private sector investment over the next 25 years, which w
[...]
hieved 

85% = Fully Achieved 

 
4. % of reports year to date 

achieving:  
 

•Substantial  

•Reasonable  

•Limited  

N/A  

 

 

12% 

41% 

12% 

 

Overall KPI 
summary 

KPI 1

KPI 2

KPI 3

57



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

•No Assurance  

•N/A 

 
 

0% 

35% 

 

 

 

 

Assurance Ratings 

Substantial

Reasonable

Limited

No

N/A

58



Document is Restricted

59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report for 2016/17 at an extraordinary 
meeting on 19 September. The Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts were 
subsequently signed by the auditors and published on 29 September 2017.

The audit of the 2016/17 accounts was presented to Audit Committee ahead of the 
statutory deadline but after the intended deadline of the end of July 2017. Furthermore, the 
audit identified a number of misstatements in the accounts and weaknesses in the 
accounts preparation process. Following completion of the audit, a ‘lessons learnt’ exercise 
was undertaken and an improvement plan has been prepared to address the issues that 
arose in the preparation of pension fund accounts, main statement of accounts and audit 
process. 

Recommendations 
1. The Audit Committee are asked to consider and comment on the Accounts 

Closure Improvement Plan; 
2. The Audit Committee are asked to note that progress against this plan will be 

presented to its meeting on 31 January 2018.

Audit Committee

2 November 2017
 

Title Accounts Closure Improvement Plan

Report of Director of Resources

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Accounts Closure Improvement Plan

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Clarke – Paul.Clarke@barnet.gov.uk, 
0208 359 2800 
Gillian Clelland – Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk,
0208 359 5310

71

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Paul.Clarke@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk
[...]
that all direct investment management expenses are
separately identified and disclosed. The Fund has not taken any steps this
year to identify and separately disclosed so-called ‘hidden’ investment
management expenses such as transaction costs which are contained within
the net gain or loss on disposal of investments. This was a Code
recommendation in 2016/17 but will become mandatory from 2017/18.

2.8 Engage with fund managers to ensure that they will be able to provide the
information required to comply with the 2017/18 Code on 'hidden'  investment
management expenses

30/11/2017 Not started Head of Treasury and
Pensions

AUDIT PROCESS
Working effectively with the
auditors

The audit process did not conclude in line with pre-agreed deadlines 3.1 Confirmation of new Audit Manager 31/10/2017 Completed Partner (BDO)
3.2 Confirmation of audit team and areas of responsibility 29/12/2017 Not started Audit Manager (BDO)
3.3 Plan for interim audit including timeframes 29/12/2017 Not started Audit Manager (BDO)
3.4 Plan for final audit including timeframes 29/12/2017 Not started Audit Manager (BDO)
3.5 Agreement of triggers and parameters for escalation so CFO and Members are

sighted on issues in order to put rectification plans in place
30/11/2017 Completed Partner (BDO) with

Director of Resources

3.6 Workshop with finance team to review which processes and testing can be
brought forward to ensure a completion of audit by the end of July

30/11/2017 Not started Audit Manager (BDO)

Theme Issue Identified Ref Action (taken or to be taken) Deliverable
Date

Status Responsible

79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report covers the period 1st July 2017 – 30th September 2017 and represents an up-to-date 
picture of the work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) during that time.  

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the period 

1st July 2017 – 30th September 2017 

Audit Committee

2 November 201
[...]
urces )Section 151 
Officer)

External Auditors

19 April 2018

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q4
1st January – 30th  
March 2018

To note the progress against internal 
audit recommendations and work
Completed to date on the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2017-18 and high 
priority recommendations.

Head of Internal Audit

Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT)  Annual 
Report 
2017-18

The CAFT annual report provides a 
summary on the outcome of all 
CAFT work undertaken
during 2017-18 including progress 
against the objectives as set out in 
the  annual fraud strategy and work 
plan.

Assurance Director Head of Counter Fraud 
Operations

Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion 2017-18

Each year the work of Internal Audit 
is summarised to give an overall 
opinion on the system of
internal control and corporate 
governance within the Council

Head of Internal Audit

96



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
Internal Audit and Anti-
Fraud Strategy and 
Annual Plan 2018-19 

To approve the 2018/19 Internal 
Audit & CAFT plan

Head of Internal Audit

Assurance Director

Head of Counter Fraud 
Operations

External Audit Planning 
Report 2017-18

This report advises the committee of 
BDO’s audit planning report for 
2017/18

Director of Resources (Section 151 
Officer)

External Auditors

Items to be allocated
Ad Hoc Audit Reports To commission work from Internal 

and External Audit arising from the 
consideration of other scheduled 
reports subject to them being 
proportionate to risk identified and 
with agreement from the Chief 
Executive. To review any issue 
referred to the Committee by the 
Chief Executive, a Director or any 
Council body

97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	Printed minutes 27th-Jul-2017 19.00 Audit Committee

	7 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Q2 Progress Report, 1 July - 30 September 2017
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Q2 progress report (1st July to 30th September 2017)
	Appendix 2 (exempt) - Prevent follow-up audit report

	8 Improvement Plan
	Accounts Closure Improvement Plan - Committee (3)

	11 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Q2 Progress Report 2017-18
	CAFT 2017-18 Q2 Progress Report Final

	12 Audit Committee Work Programme, November 2017- April 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

2 November 2017

Members:

Cllr Hugh Rayner (Chairman)
Cllr Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Kathy Levine

Also in attendance:

Geraldine Chadwick (Independent member)
Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1 MINUTES OF LAST TWO MEETINGS (Agenda Item 1):

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 July 2017 and 19 September 
2017 were approved as a correct record.

2  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2):

Apologies for lateness were received from Richard Harbord. (19.22 hrs).

3  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3):

Councillor Mittra noted a pecuniary interest under Item 7 – his mother owns a nursery in 
Barnet. He would leave the meeting for this item. 

Councillor Zinkin disclosed a non-pecuniary interest – he is involved with a charity that 
runs a nursery.

Councillor Finn noted that he had a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the Menorah 
High School for Girls (Item 7).

The Chairman stated that Members with a non-pecuniary interest could choose whether 
to leave the room or not.

4  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

There was no report.

5  PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

There were no public questions or comments.

6  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):



2

There were none.

7  INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND Q2 
PROGRESS REPORT, 1 JULY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Agenda Item 7):

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. The Committee discussed this and 
asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or their representatives:

 Changes had been made to the Audit Plan for Family Services and work was 
ongoing to help support their improvement plan. The Audit Team would work with 
Family Services to ensure that the previous recommendations were implemented.
Action

 Councillor Cooke questioned when information on the Regeneration Benefits 
Realisation audit became available and why papers had not been provided to the 
Re Working Group. Cllr Cooke asked for a report on the Regeneration Benefits 
Realisation audit to be made in future to the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee (PCMC). The Head of Internal Audit stated that the 
responsible officers were expected to share the report with the Chair of the 
Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee. The Chairman of the PCMC 
(Councillor Finn) agreed to Councillor Cooke’s request and it was noted that the 
next PCMC meeting would be held on 28 November.
Action

 The Head of Internal Audit noted that limited assurance had been given to 
Menorah High School - its first audit since its change to a local authority school in 
2016. This was in relation to procedural issues only and nothing untoward had 
been discovered. The Audit Team would follow up to ensure that high-priority 
matters had been addressed. 
Action

It was noted that there was no knowledge of previous audits when it had been a 
private school. Cllr Cooke asked what due diligence was carried out by the 
Council and suggested that the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee (CELS) be made aware of this in case a similar situation arose in the 
future; the Chairman agreed to ensure that this was passed on. 
Action

(Mr Harbord arrived - 7.22pm)

 Councillor Mittra enquired why the completion deadline dates for Estates Health 
and Safety Compliance were being revised and pushed forward into the future 
(page 41 of the committee papers. The Head of Internal Audit noted that this was 
due to the action requiring formal agreement of a change to the CSG contract 
which would take time. She would provide an update in the next quarterly report.
Action

 Councillor Levine asked which option of Estates Health and Safety Compliance 
(client-side Compliance Officer or CSG’s own arrangements, page 44 of the 
committee papers) would be chosen. The Head of Internal Audit noted that the 



3

second option was likely but she would check whether this had been agreed 
formally.
Action

 Councillor Cooke asked the Committee to note that Officers had put in a great 
deal of audit effort in relation to IT change management to get it to a satisfactory 
level and further audits were planned. Notwithstanding this Councillor Cooke still 
regarded it as an ‘at risk’ area. It was noted that three more audits were planned.

Councillors Zinkin and Mittra left the room due to their conflicts of interest in 
relation to nurseries. 

An update on the Nursery Places audit was given and the report was noted. 

The Head of Internal Audit agreed to check that Family Services would be undertaking 
spot visits when problems were drawn to their attention. 
Action

Councillors Zinkin and Mittra returned to the meeting.

The Chairman stated that he would move a motion to ask any members of the press or 
public to leave the room for the next item (Prevent Report), if any were present, but there 
were none. 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities presented the exempt report which was 
noted.

The follow-up audit work would be undertaken in February and the Head of Internal Audit 
would report back to the following meeting in April.
Action

Councillor Zinkin suggested that more information be published from the Prevent paper 
in the public domain rather than making it completely exempt. The Chairman would make 
future papers on this more open where possible.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on Internal Audit Q2 
progress report - 1st July to 30th September 2017.

2. That the Committee approves the change in measurement of Progress 
against the Plan to incorporate consideration of work in progress.

3. That the Committee approves the proposed changes to the 2017/18 audit 
plan for Family Services detailed in the report.



4

8  IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Agenda Item 8):

The Resources Director presented her report (which included at Appendix A the 
Accounts Closure Improvement Plan) on the audit process and pension fund. 

It was noted that the objective was to have the accounts audited by the end of July from 
2018 onwards. This was the statutory deadline. 

The Chairman advised that he would urge all Members to submit any required 
declarations on time. 
Action

The Resources Director reported that an interim audit would take place in 
January/February which would highlight any risk areas in advance.

Mr Lloyd-Thomas (BDO) reported that plans were being looked at to try to complete work 
earlier in the cycles though the closing balance sheet was always the most difficult. The 
Assistant Director of Finance noted that there would be a partial close at the end of 
December.

Councillor Levine asked about the additional costs incurred and whether these could be 
recouped from Capita. The Resources Director would report back on this in due course 
but the amount would have to be negotiated.
Action

RESOLVED:

1. That Audit Committee consider and comment on the Accounts Closure 
Improvement Plan; 

2. That the Audit Committee is asked to note that progress against this plan will 
be presented to its meeting on 31 January 2018.

9  ACCOUNTS PREPARATION TIMETABLE (VERBAL UPDATE) (Agenda Item 9):

The Chairman reported that this new standing item was intended as an aide memoire for 
Members. As usual a meeting would take place to run through the draft accounts 
towards the end of May/beginning of June as part of the increased assurance process. 

10  EXTERNAL AUDITOR PROGRESS REPORT (VERBAL UPDATE) (Agenda Item 
10):

Mr Lloyd-Thomas noted that the audit opinion on the accounts was confirmed as true 
and fair.

11  CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) Q2 PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 
(Agenda Item 11):

A report was received. The Head of Counter Fraud Operations noted that a new table 
had been inserted which provided a quarter-on-quarter comparison. 



5

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the period 1st 
July 2017 – 30th September 2017.

12  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME, NOVEMBER 2017- APRIL 2018 
(Agenda Item 12):

This was noted.

13  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 13):

There were no urgent items.

The meeting finished at 20:55 hrs.


